

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-841

RICHARD KNIGHT

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WILLIAM McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 698271
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

ISSUE I 17

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED A
MOTION FOR MISTRIAL REGARDING A
WITNESS’S COMMENT ABOUT KNIGHT’S
VIOLENT BACKGROUND (Restated)

ISSUE II 25

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING A MISTRIAL SINCE
THE JURY DID NOT SEE KNIGHT IN SHACKLES.
(Restated)

ISSUE III 30

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THERE
WAS NO DISCOVERY VIOLATION AND THAT
KNIGHT SUFFERED NO PROCEDURAL
PREJUDICE. (Restated)

ISSUE IV	41
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO SEAT A NEW JURY PANEL FOR PURPOSES OF THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL BASED ON FAMILY WITNESS MULLINGS'S COMMENT IN THE JURY'S PRESENCE DURING THE GUILT PHASE PROCEEDINGS THAT MULLINGS KNEW KNIGHT HAD A "VIOLENT BACKGROUND." (Restated)</p>	
ISSUE V.....	47
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
ISSUE VI	52
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL. (added claim).</p>	
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	47-51
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	51
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	47
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 984 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	29,49,50
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	49
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002).....	47-52
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	48, 50

STATE CASES

<u>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</u> , 9 So.3d 593 (Fla. 2009).....	55
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975).....	50

<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2002).....	19
<u>Bacallao v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 738 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1987).....	23
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2003).....	49
<u>Barrett v. State,</u> 649 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1994).....	33
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999).....	53
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2007).....	28
<u>Bello v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989).....	29
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 868 So.2d 643 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2004)	22
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	54
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	39
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998).....	51
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997).....	51
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	48

<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	50
<u>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000).....	18
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	48
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla.1997).....	24, 30, 43
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	52
<u>Comer v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	32
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 659 So.2d 442 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995)	22
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	32
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2004).....	43
<u>Crook v. State,</u> 908 So.2d 350 (Fla.2005).....	53
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So.2d 465 (Fla.2003).....	52
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987).....	53
<u>Dillbeck v. State,</u> 643 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1994).....	44

<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	53
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So.2d 389 (Fla.2006).....	19, 30, 52
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001).....	43, 50
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001).....	56
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	53
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	19, 30
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So.2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	19, 24, 42, 52
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998).....	29
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 1038 (Fla.1997).....	19
<u>Hasty v. State,</u> 599 So.2d 186 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	40
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 789 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	22
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988).....	44
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u> 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	29

<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla.1990)	20
<u>Israel v. State,</u> 837 So.2d 381 (Fla. 2002).....	43
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	52
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 720 So.2d 232 (Fla.1998).....	52
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	49
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	48
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 90 (Fla.1999).....	54
<u>Lowery v. State,</u> 610 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	33
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	48
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	53
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So.2d 324 (Fla.2001).....	56
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	44
<u>Owen v. Crosby,</u> 854 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2003).....	49

<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	49
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	48
<u>Poe v. State,</u> 431 So.2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	33
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	48
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	53
<u>Raffone v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 761 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	40
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 241 So.2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	31
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997).....	32
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	30-39
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 859 So.2d 495 (Fla.2003).....	20
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004).....	49
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000).....	50
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So.2d 882 (Fla. 2002).....	55

<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So.2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	53-54
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 499 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	40
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 866 So.2d 51 (Fla. 2004).....	19
<u>Smithers v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	19, 42, 56
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla.1994).....	20
<u>Squires v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984).....	44
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986).....	19, 42
<u>State v. Hall,</u> 509 So.2d 1093 (Fla.1987).....	31
<u>State v. Schopp,</u> 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	32
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	48
<u>State v. Tascarella,</u> 586 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1991).....	33
<u>Sutton v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	43

<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994).....	50
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla.2000).....	20
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992).....	51
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla.1998).....	52
<u>Villanueva v. State,</u> 917 So.2d 968 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2005).....	23
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	50-51

STATUTES

§ 921.141, Florida Statutes	47
